CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-88

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A FIVE-YEAR MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH WPS USA CORP TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE FOR THE PARKING AND REVENUE CONTROL EQUIPMENT IN CITY PARKING GARAGE 2 AND PARKING GARAGE 6.

WHEREAS, the City purchased and installed a new parking and revenue control system (PARCs) in Garage 2 and Garage 6 in 2014 from WPS; and

WHEREAS, the PARCs system is used to manage traffic and transactions in the City's four public parking garages; and

WHEREAS, the PARCs system manages more than 1,000,000 transactions annually in the City parking garages with a total value of nearly \$4,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the initial maintenance and service agreement is set to expire; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables is interested in continuing the maintenance and service arrangement with WPS for an additional five-year period;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Manager is authorized to enter into a five-year maintenance and service agreement with WPS covering the PARCs equipment installed in Garage 2 and Garage 6 in a form substantially similar to the draft agreement attached that is mutually acceptable to the City Manager and City Attorney, and which reflects the intention of the Commission stated herein.
- **SECTION 3.** That this maintenance and service agreement will be in the total amount of Two-Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Eight-Hundred dollars (\$244,800.00).
- **SECTION 4.** That this Resolution should become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D., 2019.

(Moved: Lago/Seconded: Mena)

(Yeas: Mena, Quesada, Lago, Valdes-Fauli)

(Majority: (4-0) Vote)

(Absent: Keon) (Agenda Item: D-2)

APPROVED:

RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

BIL/LY Y. URQUIA

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY